
 

 

Environment and Sustainability Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
National Botanic Garden of Wales 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
9 May 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
10:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Alun Davidson 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8639 
ES.comm@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 

National Botanic Garden of Wales 

 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions (10.00)  

2. Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from local 
authorities and national parks (10.00 - 10.45) (Pages 1 - 34)  
E&S(4)-14-13 paper 1 :  Welsh Local Government Association 

Neville Rookes, Policy Officer – Environment, Welsh Local Government 
Association 
Gethin Bowes, Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Phil Griffiths, Caerphilly County Borough Council 
Sean Hathaway, Swansea City Council 

 
E&S(4)-14-13 paper 2 : National Parks Wales 

Emyr Williams, Director of Land management, Snowdonia National Park 
Authority  
Jane Hodges, Ecologist, Pembrokeshire Coast National Park Authority     

3. Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Wales 
Environment Link (10.45 - 11.30)   
 Nigel Ajax-Lewis, Wildlife Trusts Wales  

4. Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Farmers' 
Union of Wales and NFU Cymru (11.30 - 12.15) (Pages 35 - 37)  

Andrew Gurney, Policy Officer (Land Use), Farmers’ Union of Wales 
 
E&S(4)-14-13 paper 3 : NFU Cymru 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 Dafydd Jarrett, Farm Policy Adviser, NFU Cymru  

5. Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Natural 
Resources Wales and Non-native Species Secretariat (12.15 - 13.00) 
(Pages 38 - 64)  
E&S(4)-14-13 paper 4 : Natural Resources Wales 
 Joanne Sherwood, Head of Natural Resource Planning  

Nick Thomas, Protected Sites Manager for North Wales 
 
E&S(4)-14-13 paper 5 : Non-native Species Secretariat 
 Niall Moore, Head of Secretariat  



Agenda Item 2

Page 1

Document is Restricted



 

Environment and 

Sustainability Committee 
 

9th May 2013  

 

Invasive Non- Nat
[...]
strategic and that it fits in with national priorities.  Having dedicated 

central capacity to ensure this occurs would represent good value for money.   

GB Collaboration 

There is a continued need to be closely involved with efforts across GB to ensure 

that there is no duplication of effort across the administrations.  Wales benefits from 

the investment of Defra in particular e.g. on the initial development of Be Plant Wise 

(cost of over £200K), the provision of risk assessments (over £50K Per annum), the 

Non-native Species Information Portal (over £100K PA) and Non-native Species 

Secretariat (over 200K PA). 

More joined up action with Plant Health colleagues 

We need to continue to ensure that we maintain close links with Plant and Animal 

Health as there is much overlap in the approaches needed for NNS and these areas 

(e.g. on risk assessment, prioritising pathways and biosecurity messages).   

General 

There is always a danger that as more work is done in this area there is a greater 

emphasis on process and bureaucracy.  The current effort is lean and action-

focussed and this needs to remain the case. 

Page 58



 

EU Legislative Instrument on IAS 

The EU Legislative instrument is due to be adopted by the Commission shortly.  It is 

likely to contain measures relating to a black list of invasive species of EU concern 

(there are likely to be restrictions on import, sale, possession etc.), pathways, 

monitoring and reporting.  The UK is well ahead of most other Member States in its 

strategic response to NNS and we are well placed to comply with any provisions that 

the Commission’s proposals are likely to contain.  We will need to ensure that the 

review of the GB Strategy is conducted in conjunction with the developing EU 

Legislation. 

 

Page 59


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from local authorities and national parks
	Paper 1
	Paper 2

	4 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Farmers' Union of Wales and NFU Cymru
	5 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Natural Resources Wales and Non-native Species Secretariat
	Paper 5




Minutes of the meeting


Environment and Sustainability Committee 

 

Meeting Venue: National Botanic Garden of Wales 
 

 

  
Meeting date:  Thursday, 9 May 2013 

 

  
Meeting time:  10:00 - 12:50 

 

  This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: 

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_10_05_2013&t=0&l=en 

 

 

 

Concise Minutes: 

 

   
Assembly Members:  Dafydd Elis-Thomas (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw 

Russell George 

Vaughan Gething 

Llyr Huws Gruffydd 

Julie James 

Julie Morgan 

William Powell 

Antoinette Sandbach 

 

  

   
Witnesses:  Nigel Ajax-Lewis, Wildlife Trusts Wales 

Gethin Bowes, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Phil Griffiths, Caerphilly County Borough Council 

Andrew Gurney, Farmers’ Union of Wales 

Sean Hathaway, Swansea City Council 

Dafydd Jarrett, NFU Cymru 

Niall Moore, Non-native Species Secretariat 

Neville Rookes, Welsh Local Government Association 

Joanne Sherwood, Natural Resources Wales 

Nick Thomas, Natural Resources Wales 

 

  

   

http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_500000_10_05_2013&t=0&l=en


Committee Staff:  Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Mike Lewis (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Caitlin Pearson (Researcher) 

 

  

 

TRANSCRIPT 

 

 Introductions, apologies and substitutions  

 

 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from local authorities and 

national parks  

 

 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Wales Environment 

Link  

 

 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Farmers' Union of 

Wales and NFU Cymru  

 

 Inquiry into invasive alien species - Evidence from Natural Resources 

Wales and Non-native Species Secretariat  

 

http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1308

